

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

Case No. SC01-1219

---

**CAROLE M. SIEGLE,**

Petitioner,

v.

**PROGRESSIVE CONSUMERS INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Respondent.

---

On Review of a Question Certified by the District Court of Appeal,  
Fourth District of Florida to be of Great Public Importance

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
PROGRESSIVE CONSUMERS INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Francis A. Anania, Esq.  
Douglas H. Stein, Esq.  
ANANIA, BANDKLAYDER, BLACKWELL  
BAUMGARTEN & TORRICELLA  
Attorneys for Appellee  
4300 Bank of America Tower  
100 Southeast Second Street  
Miami, Florida 33131-2144  
Telephone: (305) 373-4900  
Facsimile: (305) 373-6914

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Standard of Review .....	4
Argument .....	5
<b>I.    THE CERTIFIED QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE NEGATIVE BECAUSE THE PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE POLICY EXPRESSLY NEGATES SIEGLE’S CONTENTION THAT PROGRESSIVE HAS AN OBLIGATION TO REIMBURSE HER FOR THE SO-CALLED “INHERENT DIMINISHED VALUE” OF HER PROPERLY REPAIRED VEHICLE .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>II.   THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT SIEGLE’S INVITATION TO LOOK BEYOND THE PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE POLICY IN ORDER TO CREATE COVERAGE WHERE NONE EXISTS, BECAUSE IT CANNOT DO SO WITHOUT VIOLATING SEVERAL WELL-SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF INSURANCE LAW .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>A.   This Court Is Not At Liberty To Create Coverage Under A Policy Of Insurance That Is Unambiguous .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>B.   The Absence Of A Specific Exclusion Does Not Create Coverage For A Claim Which Plainly Falls Outside The Insuring Provisions Of The Policy .....</b>	<b>20</b>

C. **The Adoption of Siegle’s Contention Would  
Improperly Negate Certain Policy Provisions . . . . .** 20

III. **THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO  
CONSIDER EVIDENCE OUTSIDE THE FOUR  
CORNERS OF THE SECOND AMENDED  
COMPLAINT IN ENTERING ITS ORDER OF  
DISMISSAL AND THIS COURT MAY NOT  
CONSIDER SUCH EVIDENCE IN REVIEWING  
THAT ORDER . . . . .** 21

Conclusion . . . . . 22

Certificate of Service . . . . . 23

Certificate of Type Size . . . . . 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Arch Roberts &amp; Co. v. Auto-Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 305 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1974) .....	12, 14
<i>Auto-Owners Insurance Co. v. Green</i> , 220 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1969) .....	12, 13
<i>Bickel v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 143 S.E.2d 903 (Va. 1965) .....	10, 12
<i>Campbell v. Calvert Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 109 S.E. 2d 572 (S.C. 1959) .....	15
<i>Delledone v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 621 A.2d 350 (Del. Super. Ct. 1992) .....	14, 15
<i>Deni Associates of Florida, Inc. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998) .....	5, 15
<i>Dodson Aviation, Inc. v. Rollins, Burdick, Hunter of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 807 P.2d 1319 (Kan. Ct. App. 1991) .....	15
<i>Duncan Auto Realty, Ltd. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 754 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000). .....	17
<i>Dunmire Motor Co. v. Oregon Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 114 P. 2d 1005 (Or. 1941) .....	15
<i>Edwards v. Maryland Motorcar Insurance Co.</i> , 204 A.D. 174, 197 N.Y.S. 460 (N.Y. App. Div. 1922) .....	15
<i>Fort Lauderdale Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Corgnati</i> , 715 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) .....	12, 13
<i>General Accident Fire &amp; Life Assurance Corp. v. Judd</i> , 400 S.W.2d 685 (Ky. App. Ct.1966) .....	10

<i>General Accident Fire &amp; Life Assurance Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 260 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1972) .....	17
<i>Grubbs v. Foremost Insurance Co.</i> , 141 N.W. 2d 777 (S.D. 1966) .....	15
<i>Hancock v. Brumer, Cohen, Logan, Kandell &amp; Kaufman</i> , 580 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 591 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1991) .....	17
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. Rowland</i> , 351 S.E. 2d 650 (Ga. Ct. App. 1986) .....	15
<i>Hollywood Lakes Section Civic Association, Inc. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 676 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) .....	1
<i>Inter-Active Services, Inc. v. Heathrow Master Association, Inc.</i> , 721 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 754 P.2d 330 (Ariz. App. Ct. 1988) .....	10, 12
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Capeletti Bros., Inc.</i> , 699 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	17
<i>McHale v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 409 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) .....	6
<i>McWhirter, Reeves, McGothlin, Davidson, Rief &amp; Bakas, P.A. v. Weiss</i> , 704 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) .....	21
<i>MFA Insurance Co. v. Citizens National Bank of Hope</i> , 545 S.W. 2d 70 (Ark. 1977) .....	16
<i>Morrison v. Allstate Indemnity Co.</i> , 1999 WL 817660 (M.D. Fla. 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 228 F.3d 1255 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	7, 8, 12

<i>Munoz v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , Case No. 9906-2855 (Pa. 1 <sup>st</sup> Jud. Dist. Ct. Nov. 15, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , Case No. 3475 EDA 1999 (Pa. Super. Ct. July 3, 2000) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive Northern Insurance Co.</i> , 2000 WL 33113833 (Del. Super. Ct. 2000) . . . . .	15
<i>Pastori v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.</i> , 473 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . . . .	17
<i>Potomac Insurance Co. v. Wilkinson</i> , 57 So. 2d 158 (Miss. 1952) . . . . .	15
<i>Prudential Property &amp; Casualty Insurance Co. v. Swindal</i> , 622 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	17
<i>Ray v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 200 Cal. App. 3d 1411, 246 Cal. Rptr. 593 (1988) . . . . .	9, 10, 12
<i>Rezevskis v. Aries Insurance Co.</i> , 784 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) . . . . .	7
<i>Romco, Inc. v. Broussard</i> , 528 So.2d 231 (La. Ct. App.), <i>writ denied</i> , 533 So. 2d 356 (La. 1988) . . . . .	15
<i>Roth v. Amica Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , Case No. 98-3551 (Mass. Sup. Ct. Comm., Sept. 3, 1999) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Senter v. Tennessee Farmers Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 702 S.W.2d 175 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1985) . . . . .	15
<i>Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Insurance Co.</i> , 26 Fla. L. Week. D1506 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA June 13, 2001) . . . . .	2, 3, 4, 19
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Oliveras</i> , 441 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1983) . . . . .	17
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Skyway Marine, Inc.</i> , 251 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971) . . . . .	6
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Parkman</i> ,	

300 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1974) ..... 8, 9, 12

v

*United States Fire Insurance Co. v. Meridian of  
Palm Beach Condominium Association, Inc.*,  
700 So. 2d 161(Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1997),  
*rev. denied*, 717 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1998) ..... 20

*United States Surgical Corp. v. United States  
Fire Insurance Co.*,  
1990 WL 277471 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1990) ..... 15

*Universal Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Fallaro*,  
597 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) ..... 8

*Westmoreland v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.*,  
704 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1997),  
*rev. dismissed*, 717 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1998) ..... 17

*Williams v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance  
Company of Missouri*,  
299 S.W. 2d 587 (Mo. Ct. App. 1957) ..... 15

**STATUTES & RULES**

1997 Florida Department of Insurance Memorandum ..... 6

1984 Florida Department of Insurance Bulletin ..... 6
